

20-842(L)

20-1061(CON), 20-1084(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

—against—

FREDERIC PIERUCCI, WILLIAM POMPONI,

Defendants,

LAWRENCE HOSKINS,

Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF FOR THE INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY OF FINANCIAL
CRIME LITIGATORS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

FREDERICK T. DAVIS
FRED DAVIS LAW OFFICE LLC
15 East 91st Street
New York, New York 10128
(212) 382-7403

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
International Academy of Financial
Crime Litigators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

THE INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE WORD “AGENT” AS USED IN THE PHRASE
 “AGENT OF A DOMESTIC CONCERN” IN THE FCPA
 HAS A STRAIGHTFORWARD AND SIMPLE MEANING
 THAT IS WIDELY USED IN THE INTERNATIONAL
 COMMUNITY 8

 A. Enforcement of the FCPA is critically dependent on the
 OECD Convention and on international cooperation..... 8

 B. The drafters of the FCPA, the OECD, the international
 community generally, and the Department of Justice
 itself consistently use the word “agent” to mean
 something very different from the meaning proposed by
 the DoJ on this appeal 10

 II. THE MEANING OF THE PHRASE “AGENT OF A
 DOMESTIC CONCERN” AND THE MANNER OF ITS
 IMPLEMENTATION PROPOSED BY THE DEPARTMENT
 OF JUSTICE IN THIS APPEAL WOULD INHIBIT
 INTERNATIONAL COORDINATION AND DOMESTIC
 LAW ENFORCEMENT..... 18

 A. Non-U.S. Prosecutors 20

 B. Future defendants 22

 C. The U. S. administration of justice 24

III. THE POSITION ADVOCATED BY THE DOJ DOES NOT RESPECT THE TEACHING OF <i>MORRISON</i> AND ITS PROGENY	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cleveland v. Caplaw Enterprises,
448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006) 19

Cornwall v Credit Suisse,
729 F.Supp.2d 620 (SDNY 2010) 26

Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,
550 U.S. 437 (2007) 26

Morrison v. National Australia Bank,
561 U.S. 247 (2010) 7, 20, 25

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,
579 U.S. 321(2016) 26

United States v. Alfonso,
143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1998) 3, 24, 25

United States v. Boustani,
18Cr681 (WFK) (EDNY) 22

United States v. Boustani,
19-1018, EDS 61 (2d Cir. August 1, 2019) 23

United States v. Hoskins,
12CR238 (D. Conn.) 16

United States v. Hoskins,
902 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2018) *passim*

United States v. Jeong,
624 F.3d 706, 706 (5th Cir. 2010) 21

United States v. Vilar,
729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013). 26

Statutes

Foreign Corrupt Practices Act *passim*

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 1

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29..... 18, 24

Treatises

Cleveland et al., *Trends in the International Fight Against Bribery and Corruption*, 90 J. Bus. Ethics 199 (2009)..... 8

Davis, *What the Hoskins Rule 29 Acquittal Reveals About Contesting “Jurisdictional” Issues in American Criminal Justice*, https://wp.nyu.edu/compliance_enforcement/2020/04/10/what-the-hoskins-rule-29-acquittal-reveals-about-contesting-jurisdictional-issues-in-american-criminal-justice/ 20

Koehler, *The Story of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act*, 73 Ohio St. L.J. 930 (2012)..... 4

O’Sullivan, *The Extraterritorial Application of Federal Criminal Statutes: Analytical Roadmap, Normative Conclusions, and a Plea to Congress for Direction*, 106 Geo. L. J. 1021 (2018) 20

Other Authorities

A Resource Guide for the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, Second Edition (August 2020), available at <https://www.justice.gov/criminal-fraud/fcpa-resource-guide>..... 9

Bloomberg, *Salesman Cleared in \$2 billion African Scam in Blow to US*, <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2019-12-02/privinvest-salesman-is-acquitted-of-defrauding-u-s-investors>..... 23

Corporate Prosecution Registry, <https://corporate-prosecution-registry.com/browse/> 8

Foreign Corrupt Practices Act Clearinghouse, <http://fcpa.stanford.edu/> 8

Foreign Corrupt Practices and Domestic and Foreign Investment Disclosure: Hearing on S. 305 Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban Affairs, 95th Cong. 94 (1977) 15

House Conference Report No. 100-576 on the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act Amendments of 1988, available at <https://www.justice.gov/criminal-fraud/legislative-history> 13

House Rep. 95-640, House Committee on Interstate and Foreign
 Commerce (September 28, 1977), available at
<https://www.justice.gov/criminal-fraud/legislative-history> 11, 12

House Report No. 106-802 on the International Anti-Bribery and
 Fair Competition Act of 1988..... 13

New York Times, *Lockheed Documents Disclose a \$106-Million
 Saudi Payout*, September 13, 1975 11

OECD Convention on Combatting Bribery of Foreign Public
 Officials in International Business Transactions *passim*

OECD, Typologies on the Role of Intermediaries in International
 Business Transaction..... 13, 14

S. Rep. No. 105-277 (1998).....4

United Nations Economic and Social Committe Report of the
 Committee on an International Agreement on Illicit Payments on
 its First and Second Sessions, May 25, 1979, reproduced in
 Cambridge University Press, *International Legal Materials*, Vol.
 18, No. 4 (July 1979)..... 12

Washington Post, *Lockheed Paid \$38 Million in Bribes Abroad*,
 May 27, 1977 11
